Cash and cash equivalents 13 14,502 2,303 15,190
———— ———— ————

37,999 25,180 76,241
———— ———— ————

Total assets 42,359 34,065 90,218

———— ———— ————
Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves
Share capital 14 3,000 15,000 15,000

Capital surplus 15 6,158 6,158 6,158

Statutory surplus reserve 16 2,066 5,313 9,832

Retained earnings 18,713 29,180 55,874

Restructuring reserve 1(v) – (33,076) (26,750)
———— ———— ————

Total equity 29,937 22,575 60,114

———— ———— ————
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 17 (a) 193 – –

———— ———— ————
193 – –

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 18 7,420 8,743 22,584

Income tax liabilities 1,178 – –

Other tax liabilities 3,631 2,747 7,520
———— ———— ————

12,229 11,490 30,104
———— ———— ————

Total liabilities 12,422 11,490 30,104
———— ———— ————

Total equity and liabilities 42,359 34,065 90,218

———— ———— ————

38

Combined Statement of Changes in Equity

The pro forma statements of changes in shareholders’ equity for the Bluesky Group for each of the three

years ended 31 December 2006 are set out below.

Statutory Restruct-
Share Capital Surplus Retained uring

Capital surplus reserve Earnings reserve Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance at 1 January 2004 3,000 6,158 1559 8,592 – 19,309

Profit for the year – – – 15,812 – 15,812

Transfer to statutory reserve – – 507 (507) – –

Dividends – – – (5,184) – (5,184)
———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————

Balance at 31 December 2004 3,000 6,158 2,066 18,713 – 29,937
———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————

Transfer of retained earnings to

share capital 12,000 – – (12,000) – –

Profit for the year – – – 30,776 – 30,776

Transfer to statutory reserve – – 3,247 (3,247) – –

Transfer to restructuring reserve

(note 1(vi)) – – – – (33,076) (33,076)

Dividends – – – (5,062) – (5,062)
———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————

Balance at 31 December 2005 15,000 6,158 5,313 29,180 (33,076) 22,575

Profit for the year – – – 42,133 – 42,133

Transfer to statutory reserve – – 4,519 (4,519) – –

Transfer to restructuring reserve

(note 1(vi)) – – – – 6,326 6,326

Dividends – – – (10,920) – (10,920)
———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————

Balance at 31 December 2006 15,000 6,158 9,832 55,874 (26,750) 60,114

———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————

39

Combined Cash Flow Statements

The pro forma statements of cash flows of the Bluesky Group for each of the three years ended 31 December

2006 are set out below.

Years ended 31 December
2004 2005 2006

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Operating Activities
Profit before tax 16,400 31,686 44,950

Adjustments for:
Allowance for doubtful debts 145 169 1,233

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 833 1,116 1,231

Amortisation of intangible assets 181 264 582

Losses/(gains) on disposal of property, plant and equipment 3 (14) 90
———— ———— ————

Operating cash flows before movement in working capital 17,562 33,221 48,086

[…]

Company acquired certain assets and assumed various liabilities of BBST and its subsidiaries on 30

December 2006, following confirmation of the validity and enforceability of the agreement received

from the Approval Authority, being Zhongguancum Technology Park Haidan Management

Commission in the PRC.

24. Nature of the financial information

The financial information presented on the Bluesky Group in this report does not constitute statutory

accounts as defined by Section 240 of the Companies Act 1985.

59

PART V

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information on the Bluestar Group

Set out below is a pro forma statement of shareholders’ equity of the BlueStar Group, which has been

prepared on the basis of the financial information on the Company and the Bluesky Group as adjusted for

the Asset Transfer Agreement, the Placing and the repayment of restructuring loans as set out in the notes

below. The pro forma has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, will not

represent the actual financial position of the BlueStar Group.

The Bluesky Adjustments Pro forma
Company Group Notes (ii) balances
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 7,864 15,190 122,528 145,582

Trade and other receivables 516 52,349 – 52,865

Inventories – 8,702 – 8,702
———— ———— ———— ————

Total current assets 8,380 76,241 122,528 207,149
Intangible assets – 9,744 – 9,744

Property, plant and equipment – 4,233 – 4,233
———— ———— ———— ————

Total assets 8,380 90,218 122,528 221,126

Current liabilities:
Trade and other payables 7,989 22,584 (7,816) 22,757

Other tax liability – 7,520 – 7,520
———— ———— ———— ————

Total current liabilities 7,989 30,104 (7,816) 30,277
———— ———— ———— ————

Total shareholders’ equity 391 60,114 130,344 190,849
———— ———— ———— ————

NOTES:

i The statements of shareholders’ equity of the Company as at 23 December 2006 and the Bluesky Group as at 31 December 2006

have been extracted without adjustment from the financial information set out in Parts III and IV of this Document, respectively.

With the exception of the adjustments referred to below, no account has been taken of the activities of the Company subsequent

to 23 December 2006 or the Bluesky Group subsequent to 31 December 2006.

ii The adjustments comprise:

• The Placing by the Company of 22,808,000 new Ordinary Shares at 48 pence per share raising £10,947,840

[…]

(c) The provisions of Rule 17 of the AIM Rules for Companies in relation to the disclosure

of significant shareholdings (as amended from time to time) shall be deemed to be

incorporated into the Articles and, notwithstanding the BVIBCA, accordingly, the

significant shareholder notification rules set out in Rule 17 of the AIM Rules for

Companies (as amended from time to time) shall apply to the Company.

4.2.16 Pre-emption Rights on issue of new shares

Statutory pre-emption rights have been excluded. Pre-emption rights on the issue of new shares

have been included within the Articles and can be disapplied by a resolution of Shareholders

passed by a 75 per cent. majority.

71

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

5.1 Directors’ and other interests

5.1.1 As at the date of this document and following the Placing and Admission, the interests of the

Directors (including persons connected with the Directors within the meaning of section 346

of the Act) in the issued shares of the Company, all of which are beneficial, are as follows:

At the date Immediately following
of this document Admission

Number of Percentage of Number of Percentage of
Ordinary Existing Issued Ordinary Enlarged Issued

Director Shares Shares Shares Shares

Xiao Gang(1) 30,870,000 61.7% 30,870,000 42.4%

He Caiguang(2) 2,940,000 5.9% 2,940,000 4.0%

Wang Chong(3) 2,450,000 4.9% 2,450,000 3.4%

Teo Kean Eek(4) 1,000,000 2.0% 600,000 0.8%

(1) This represents the interests of Mr Xiao and his wife through their shareholdings respectively in SecuLine

Technologies, Inc and Sunshine Holdings (Private) Limited

(2) Held through Video Sources Communication Limited

(3) Held through NewTech Capital Management Limited

(4) Held through Agile Partners Limited

5.1.2 Save as disclosed in this paragraph 5, none of the Directors nor any member of their families,

nor any person connected with them within the meaning of section 346 of the Act, has any

interest in the issued share of the Company or its subsidiaries.

5.1.3 David Mace will have, with effect from Admission, an option to subscribe for up to 36,404